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Will the
Minister of

CONSUMER

AFFAIRS, FOOD
AND PUBLIC

DISTRIBUTION

be pleased to state:-


(a) whether the crushing of sugarcane has been delayed in some States during the sugar season 2013-14;


(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with its impact on sugar production and its estimation during the current season indicating the names of the States where crushing was delayed during the last three years and in the present sugar season;


(c) whether the Government has received any memorandum/representation from the sugarcane farmers in this regard and if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto;


(d) whether the Government is aware about delay and non-payment of dues to the sugarcane growers by the owners of sugar mills in the country;


(e) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor indicating the amount outstanding against the sugar mills during the last three years, State/UT-wise; and


(f) the action taken by the Government to facilitate the payment of dues to sugarcane growers and the time by which the dues are likely to be cleared?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF THE STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V.
THOMAS)


(a) & (b) As per reports received from the Cane Commissioners of the major sugar producing States, the crushing operations have been delayed in some states namely, Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka, Maharashtra, Uttar Pradesh and Uttarakhand. The reasons for delay are indicated below:-


State    Reason

Andhra Pradesh   Recent cyclone in the month of October and
November, 2013

Karnataka & Maharashtra Farmers agitation for higher sugarcane price.


Uttar Pradesh   Non-acceptance of State Advised Price (SAP) by the
U.P. Sugar Mills Association.


Uttarakhand   Delay in issuing order regarding cane area allotments
to the mills.


Delay in commencement of cane crushing may not have any significant impact on sugar production in the current sugar season which is estimated to be about 241 lac tons. No significant delay in commencement of crushing operations was reported during the last three sugar seasons.


(c) Yes, Madam. The Government has received representations/ memoranda from farmers’ organizations and Apex bodies of sugar industry on various issues. The Government has formed an Informal Group of Union Ministers under the Chairmanship of Minister of

Agriculture to look into the problems being faced by sugar industry.


(d) & (e) Yes, Madam. The domestic sugar surplus coupled with global surplus has resulted in low sugar prices in the domestic market leading to a situation of low realization from sugar sales. This has adversely affected the financial health of the sugar mills causing delay in timely payment of dues to cane farmers. The amount outstanding against the sugar mills during the last three sugar seasons, State/UT-wise as on

31.10.2013 is indicated at Annexure.


(f) The Cane Commissioners of major sugarcane growing states have informed that they have issued notices against the defaulting sugar mills and are making efforts to liquidate the cane price arrears.


Annexure

 ANNEXURE REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) & (e) OF
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 773 DUE FOR    ANSWER ON 10.12.2013

IN LOK SABHA

STATEMENT SHOWING CANE PRICE ARREARS FOR 2012-13 SUGAR

SEASON, CANE PRICE ARREARS FOR 2011-12 SEASON, 2010-11 &
EARLIER SEASONS (Position as on 31.10.2013)

 (Rs. in crore’s)


SL.
NO.

STATE CANE
PRICE

ARREARS
2012-13

CANE
PRICE

ARREARS
2011-12

CANE
PRICE ARRE

ARS FOR
2010-11 &
EARLIER

TOTAL
CANE PRICE

ARREARS

  1 2 3 4 5(2+3+4)

1 PUNJAB 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 HARYANA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 RAJASTHAN 5.65 0.00 0.00 5.65

4 UTTAR PRADESH 2328.88 17.00 93.25 2439.13

5 UTTARAKHAND 88.33 23.74 1.18 113.25

6
MADHYA
PRADESH. 0.00 0.00 13.39 13.39

7 CHHATISGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 GUJARAT 5.94 0.00 13.41 19.35

9 MAHARASHTRA 0.00 3.52 45.79 49.31

10 BIHAR 44.38 1.35 31.75 77.48

11 ANDHRA  PRADESH 29.53 0.00 33.09 62.62

12 KARNATAKA 50.58 6.06 27.44 84.08

13 TAMIL NADU 140.16 14.88 2.15 157.19

14 ODISHA 26.72 2.02 0.00 28.74

15 WEST BENGAL 0.05 0.00 0.00 0.05

16 PUDUCHERRY 2.50 0.07 0.00 2.57

17 GOA 3.74 0.00 0.00 3.74

  TOTAL 2726.46 68.64 261.45 3056.55

